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2 TCO Applications Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No TC 21/46, Wednesday, 24 Nov 2021

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1l) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS
Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described
are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days
of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.
To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.
Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE
Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number
Customs Tariff Classification General Duty Rate
8414.10.90 VACUUM PUMPS, DC, with OR without ANY of the following: 50
(a) adapters;
(b) batteries;
(c) battery chargers;
(d) cases;
(e) hoses;
(f) oil;
(g) shoulder belts;
(h) valves with OR without vacuum gauge
Op. 28.10.21 - TC 21478671
Stated Use:

Removing air during installation of air conditioning systems

Applicant: MAKITA (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD 5

oe°

8419.89.90 STERILISERS, LIQUID FOOD, programmable logic controlled, 50
including ALL of the following:
(a) deaerator vacuum tank;
(b) hot water module;
(c) rotary OR reciprocating multi-tube scraped surface heat

exchanger
Op. 25.10.21 - TC 21474179
Stated Use:

Steriliser and/or pasteuriser system for liquid food

Applicant: HRS HEAT EXCHANGERS PTY LTD 5
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Description of Goods including the
Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number
General Duty Rate

8438.60.00

8467.29.00

8479.89.90

9004.90.00

SHAKERS, DEWATERING, VEGETABLE
Op. 26.10.21

Stated Use:
To dewater, and or divide processed potatoes prior to them being
sorted

Applicant: SIMPLOT AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

ROUTERS, with OR without ANY of the following:
adapters;

adapter sets;

bits;

collet cones;

collet sleeves;

dust nozzle assemblies;
guides;

guide sets;

guide AND holders;
knobs;

screws;

wrenches

8.10.21
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Stated Use:
Routing and working wood

Applicant: MAKITA (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD

SEPARATORS, magnetic, having ALL of the following:
(a) overfed magnetic drum;

(b) eddy current separator;
(c) vibratory feeder;
(d) material discharge hood with adjustable splitter AND

inspection hatches;
(e) electrical control cabinet
Op. 27.10.21

Stated Use:
Remove metal particles from wood chips prior to pulping
operations

Applicant: BORG MANUFACTURING PTY LTD

SNOW GOGGLES, with OR without ANY of following

(a) additional interchangeable lens;
(b) lens cloth;
(c) microfibre bag;
(d) face mask;
(e) protective case
Op. 22.10.21
Stated Use:

Snow sport and leisure activities

Applicant: BURTON AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

- TC 21475390

- TC 21478654

- TC 21477140

- TC 21473934
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4 TCO Applications Withdrawn Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No TC 21/46, Wednesday, 24 Nov 2021

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269G (3) - WITHDRAWAL OF A TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER APPLICATION
The Tariff Concession Order application set out in the following TABLE has been withdrawn by the applicant.

The number and date shown in the second column refers to the Gazette in which the application was notified.

THE TABLE
Description of Goods including the No. and Date Date of
Customs Tariff Classification of Gazette Withdrawal
8514.40.00 INDUCTION HEATERS, BRASS BILLET, having ALL of the following: TC 21/32 17.11.21
(a) power output NOT greater than 300 kW; 01.09.21

(b) frequency output NOT greater than 4 kHz;
(c) throughput NOT greater than 1 500 kg per hour
Op. 11.08.21 - TC 21388593



5 TCOs Made Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No TC 21/46, Wednesday, 24 Nov 2021

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of
substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number
Customs Tariff Classification Last Date of Effect
7308.10.00 MODULAR PANEL BRIDGE, including ALL of the following: 50

(a) panels;

(b) chord reinforcements;

(c) rakers;

(d) transoms;

(e) braces;

(f) decks;

(g) kerbs;

(h) in-fills;

(1) post ends;

(j) base AND/OR batten plates;

(k) frames;

(1) beams,

with OR without ANY of the following:
(1) channels;
(ii) angles;
(iii) stanchions;
(iv) handrails
Op. 21.07.21 Dec. date 17.11.21 - TC 21345853

8205.70.00 POCKET HOLE JIGS, having ANY of the following: 50
(a) drill jig;

drill bits;

driving bits;

stop collar;

material thickness gauge;

dust collection blade;

screws;

clamps;

hex wrench;

docking station

7.08.21 Dec. date 22.11.21

o
N —o o2

Sr5Sahoaoo

TC 21407017

8428.39.00 ELEVATOR CHAIN CONVEYORS, FROZEN VEGETABLES, including ALL of 50
the following:

cleats;

stainless steel chain AND/OR frame;

stainless steel bearings with PVC housings;

air cleaning nozzles;

infeed AND/OR outfeed tunnels;

capacity NOT greater than 12.5 tonnes per hour;

spraying bar;

safety protective discharge shoot

1.09.21 Dec. date 22.11.21 - TC 21410767

Fomnoa0os
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Op.

8505.11.00 BARRIERS, RAIL TRACK, including ALL of the following: 50
(a) housing with magnet;

) stanchions;

) clamping blocks;

) type plate;

) adjusting bolt;

) tie wraps;

) tubes with bayonet coupling

24.08.21 Dec. date 18.11.21 - TC 21401722

9506.91.00 CLUBS, EXERCISE, wooden 50
Op. 02.09.21 Dec. date 22.11.21 - TC 21412675



6 Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCO Revocation Requests Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No TC 21/46, Wednesday, 24 Nov 2021

NOTIFICATION OF AN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY REVOCATION REQUEST - SECTION 269SC(1A) CUSTOMS ACT
Applications have been lodged for revocation of the Tariff Concession Orders set out in the following TABLE.

The Lodgement Request Date shown in the table below is the intended revocation date for the Tariff Concession
Order which will take effect should the application for revocation be successful.

Importations not covered by in-transit provisions may be subject to post action as any decision to revoke an
order is backdated to the date of request for revocation.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number

Customs Tariff Classification Lodgement Request Date

6805.10.00 ABRASIVE FLAPWHEELS, on a shaft, being abrasive cloth flaps which 50
are radially and firmly fixed to a central resin core in which a 17.11.21
shaft is fitted
Op. 11.07.94 Dec. date 14.10.94 - TC 9406057

6805.10.00 ABRASIVE FLAPDISCS, being flaps of abrasive cloth fixed to a semi 50
rigid backing of fibreglass 17.11.21
Op. 01.08.94 Dec. date 15.02.95 - TC 9406450

6805.10.00 ABRASIVE FLAPDISCS, being flaps of abrasive cloth fixed on a 50
plastic backing 17.11.21
Op. 11.07.94 Dec. date 01.02.95 - TC 9500605

6805.10.00 ABRASIVE FLAPDISCS, being flaps of abrasive cloth fixed on a 50
circular backing 17.11.21
Op. 14.02.95 Dec. date 02.06.95 - TC 9501810

6805.30.00 ABRASIVE DISCS AND/OR WHEELS 50

Op. 02.09.10 Dec. date 22.11.10 - TC 1040652 17.11.21



7 TCOs Revoked and Re-Issued - Classification Change

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No TC 21/46, Wednesday, 24 Nov 2021

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE (2)

TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER REVOKED AND A NEW TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 269SD(2) OF THE

CUSTOMS ACT.

A Tariff Concession Order for the goods described in the following TABLE has been revoked and a new Tariff
Concession Order made in respect of the goods described below.

The operative date

THE TABLE

(Op.), decision date (Dec. date) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

Description of Goods including the
Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number
Last Date of Effect

TCO REVOKED

8427.10.00

TCO REISSUED
8701.91.90

FRONT-END LOADERS, articulated, 4 wheel drive, having ALL of the
following:

(a) roll-over protection structure;

(b) seatbelts;

(c) maximum operating weight exceeding 590 kg
Op. 11.06.21 Dec. date 06.09.21

Order revoked see TC21499179 keyed to 8701.91.90

FRONT-END LOADERS, articulated, 4 wheel drive, having ALL of the
following:

(a) roll-over protection structure;

(b) seatbelts;

(c) maximum operating weight exceeding 590 kg
Op. 11.06.21 Dec. date 17.11.21

50
10.06.21

- TC 21274250

50

- TC 21499179



8 Comptroller-General of Customs Review of TCO Revocations Results

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No TC 21/46, Wednesday, 24 Nov 2021

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - 269SH(10) - RESULT OF A COMPTROLLER-GENERAL OF CUSTOMS REVIEW OF A REVOCATION DECISION

The Comptroller-General of Customs internal review result made on the Tariff Concession Order revocation for

goods described in the following TABLE has been finalised:

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number Review
Customs Tariff Classification Last Date of Effect Decision
TCO REVOKED

8428.90.00 STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, programmable logic 50 REVOKED

controlled, including ALL of the following:
(a) lifts;
(b) shuttles;
(c) busbars;
(d) conveyors;
(e) sensors;
(f) cabling;
(g) control cabinets;
(h) decant stations;
(i) despatch station;
(j) picking stations with OR without ANY of the
following:
(i) robot picking station;
(ii) pallet picking station;
(iii) full case picking station,

with OR without pallet racking

Op. 23.11.18

Comptroller-General of Customs Decision Revocation of
TCO affirmed

04.07.21

- TC 18232843
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